SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).85/2018

COURT NO.1

MOHD. AKHTAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

Respondent(s)

With

W.P. (Crl.) No.86/2018

Date: 27-04-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Indira Jaising, Sr.Adv.

In WP(Crl.)85/18 Ms.Deepika Rajwat, Adv.

Mr.Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Ms.Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms.Nupur Kumar, Adv.

Ms.Anju Thomas, Adv.

Ms.Ajita Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Aanchal Singh, Adv.

Ms.Sangeeta Madan, Adv.

In WP(Crl.)86/18 Ms.Anuja Kapur, Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr.R.Balasubramanian, Adv.

Ms.Uttra Babbar, Adv.

Ms.Aarti Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr.Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. Jahangir Iqbal Ganai, Advocate General

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Ms.Fauzia Shakil, Adv.

Mr.Ujjwal Singh, Adv.

Mr.Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Ms. Harvinder Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr.Chandan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek, Adv.

Mr.Sumit R.Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Nisheh Sharma, Adv.

Mr.D.K.Sinha, Adv. Mr.Aseem Sawhney, Adv. Mr.Raju Sonkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard in part.

Put up for further hearing on 07.05.2018 at 2.00 P.M.

The Sessions Judge, Kathua shall not proceed with the trial till then.

Interim order dated 16.04.2018 pertaining to protection shall continue till then.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the petitioner shall serve a copy of the petition on the learned counsel who are representing some of the accused persons. As far as other accused persons are concerned, let notice be served through the District Judge, Kathua. For the said purpose, copy of the petition be served on Mr.M.Shoeb Alam, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Jammu & Kashmir, who shall see to it that the notice is handed over to the District Judge, Kathua, who in his turn, shall apprise the accused persons about the pendency of this case, so that they can have their say in the case.

Call on the date fixed.

(<u>Ch</u>etan Kumar) Court Master (H.S.Parasher)
Assistant Registrar